BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION



411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.gov

Meeting Minutes Tuesday, May 7, 2024

In attendance were Commissioner Scott Burnham, Commissioner Ron Hook, Presiding Commissioner Scott Nelson, Purchasing Agent Kim Hartman, and County Counselor Josh Bachman.

Commissioner Hook called the meeting to order at 9:06 am.

Meeting Agenda

Commissioner Hook made a motion to approve today's agenda. Presiding Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion.

Meeting Minutes

Commissioner Hook made a motion to approve meeting minutes for Monday, May 6, 2024. Presiding Commissioner Nelson seconded the motion.

Business

A court order to transfer funds was presented and approved by Commissioner Hook, Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

A court order to void a check was presented and approved by Commissioner Hook, Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Burnham.

A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson to sign an order to approve an application to the Missouri 911 service board for the financial assistance program was presented and approved by Commissioner Burnham, Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Hook.

A court order authorizing Presiding Commissioner Nelson to sign the Seller's Agency Listing Contract was presented and approved by Commissioner Burnham, Presiding Commissioner Nelson, and Commissioner Hook.

County Counselor Josh Bachman gave an update on the SBA tower lease.

Adjourn

With no further official business on the agenda Presiding Commissioner Nelson made a motion to adjourn to any unofficial business that may develop during the day. Commissioner Hook seconded the motion. All are in favor of adjourning. The meeting ended at 9:55 am.

BUCHANAN COUNTY COMMISSION



Ron Hook

Scott Nelson Presiding Commissioner 411 Jules, Room 101 St. Joseph, MO 64501 816-271-1503 akendall@buchmo.org

Scott Burnham Eastern District Commissioner

Meeting with Trualta

Tuesday, May 7, at 11:00 am

Western District Commissioner

In attendance were Commissioner Ron Hook, Commissioner Scott Burnham, Administrative Coordinator Amy Helsel, with Trualta Darci Henry, Shahzad Zafar, Nastran Andersen

Ms. Andersen reviewed the platform for caregiving needs in Buchanan County. They are looking for funding to continue after December 2024. Commissioner Hook suggested maybe Mosaic, City of St. Joseph and Buchanan County could all contribute. They will work on the numbers and get them to us. Commissioner Burnham suggested a follow up meeting in August. Meeting adjourned at 11:50 am.